HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Profit/(loss) for the
year 97,237 (5) (1,100) 4 (137,277)

8,770 7
(242,179) 8

Other comprehensive
income for the year,
net of income tax
Items that may

be reclassified
subsequently to
profit or loss:
Net loss arising on

revaluation of
available-for-sale
financial assets (5,270) — (5,270)

Reclassification
adjustments
relating to
available-for-sale
financial assets
disposed of (7,079) — (7,079)

Share of exchange
differences of an
associate — — 89 7 89

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) for
the year 84,888 (5) (149,537)

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) for the
year attributable to:
Owners of the

Company 84,889 (5) (1,100) 4 (149,536)
8,770 7

89 7
(242,179) 8

Non-controlling
interests (1) — (1)

84,888 (5) (149,537)

— 112 —

Appendix IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
	 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(D)	 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged
Group

The Target
The Group

for the
Company

for the
The Enlarged
Group for the

year ended  year ended  year ended
31 December 31 December Pro forma 31 December

2013 2013 adjustments 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Profit/(loss) before taxation 102,797 (5) (1,100) 4 (131,717)
8,770 7

(242,179) 8

Adjustments for:
Cumulative gains

reclassified from
equity to profit or loss
upon derecognition
of available-for-sale
financial assets (7,079) — (7,079)

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment 95 — 95

Dividend income (36,479) — (36,479)
Gain arising on change

in fair value of
conversion options
embedded in
convertible notes
receivables (29,836) — (29,836)

Gain arising on change
in fair value upon
conversion of
convertible notes (16,446) — (16,446)

Gain on disposal of
subsidiaries (588) — (588)

Interest income on bank
deposits (6,462) — (6,462)

Imputed interest income
on convertible notes
receivables (38,233) — (38,233)

Impairment loss
recognised in respect
of intangible assets 3,793 — 3,793

Loss arising on change
in fair value of
financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss 5,307 — 5,307

Loss arising on change
in fair value of
investment properties 1,940 — 1,940

— 113 —

Appendix IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
	 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Target
The Group

for the
Company

for the
The Enlarged
Group for the

year ended  year ended  year ended
31 December 31 December Pro forma 31 December

2013 2013 adjustments 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Loss on disposal of an
investment property 13,000 — 13,000

(Reversal of impairment
loss)/impairment loss
recognised in respect
of interest in an
associate (6,137) — 242,179 8 236,042

Share of results of
associates 3,720 — (8,770) 7 (5,050)

Share-based payment
expenses 7,081 — 7,081

Operating cash flows
before movements in
working capital (3,527) (5) (4,632)
Decrease in trade

receivables 4 — 4
Increase in loans

receivables (712,871) — (712,871)
Decrease in deposits,

prepayments and other
receivables 572 — 572

Decrease in financial
assets at fair value
through profit or loss 207,205 — 207,205

(Decrease)/increase in
accruals and other
payables (58,124) — 1,100 4 (57,024)

Decrease in rental
deposits received (1,440) — (1,440)

Decrease in amount due
to the sole shareholder — (895) (895)

Cash used in operations (568,181) (900) (569,081)
Tax paid (1,140) — (1,140)

Net cash used in
operating activities (569,321) (900) (570,221)

— 114 —

Appendix IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
	 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Target
The Group

for the
Company

for the
The Enlarged
Group for the

year ended  year ended  year ended
31 December 31 December Pro forma 31 December

2013 2013 adjustments 2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Dividend income 36,479 — 36,479
Interest received 4,637 — 4,637
Interest received from

convertible notes
receivables 30,384 — 30,384

Net cash outflow of
acquisition of a
subsidiary — — (309,092) 9 (309,092)

Net cash inflow of
disposal of subsidiaries 24,532 — 24,532

Proceeds from disposal
of available-for-sale
financial assets 41,280 — 41,280

Proceeds from disposal
of investment properties 586,000 — 586,000

Purchase of property,
plant and equipment (13) — (13)

Net cash generated from
investing activities 723,299 — 414,207

FINANCING ACTIVITY
Net proceeds from issue of

new shares 210,208 — 210,208
Net cash generated from

financing activity 210,208 — 210,208

Net increase/(decrease)
in cash and cash
equivalents 364,186 (900) 54,194

Cash and cash
equivalents at
beginning of year 297,967 985 298,952

Cash and cash
equivalents at end of
year 662,153 85 353,146

Analysis of the balances

of cash and cash
equivalents
Included in cash and

cash equivalents
per the consolidated
statement of financial
position 662,153 85 (309,092) 9 353,146

— 115 —

Appendix IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
	 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1.	 The pro forma adjustment represents the recognition of the cost of investment in 21 Holdings. The
goodwill arising on acquisition of 21 Holdings and the Target Company’s share of net fair value of the